MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 210.

Articles of manufacture.

Machinery, mills, &c. the manufacture of cotton and such other materials, as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith; and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

[Approved February 21, 1845.]

Chapter 210.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Monroe Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers.

By-laws.

Powers to hold and dispose of property.

Objects of institution.

Number of trus-

Board of trustees,

Powers.

Deeds of conveyance, how authenticated.

-to be valid.

First meeting.

Ebenezer Allen, junior, Moses Goodwin, Calvin Nealley, Nathan J. Robinson, David Gilmore, junior, Joseph Neally, Nathaniel Twombly, Bradford Webber, Tisdael D. Clements, with their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation, by the name and style of the Proprietors of the Monroe Academy, for the purpose of establishing and maintaining an academy, in the town of Monroe, county of Waldo; and by that name may sue and be sued; and may have a common seal; make any by-laws, for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and may take and hold by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars; and may give, grant, or lease the same; and may choose all officers, necessary for the profitable management of their concerns, and for the usefulness and advancement of said academy: provided, the sole purpose of said corporation shall be to inculcate and diffuse useful knowledge.

Sect. 2. The number of trustees of said institution shall not, at any time, be more than twenty nor less than nine, seven of whom shall constitute a quorum to do business; and the persons above named, with such others as they may associate with, not to exceed twenty, in the whole, shall be the trustees of said corporation; and said trustees, or their successors, may fill vacancies in their board, and may remove any trustee when incapable, through age or otherwise, of discharging the duties of said office.

Sect. 3. All deeds of conveyance of real estate, under the direction of the trustees of said corporation, and sealed with their seals, signed and acknowledged by their treasurer, shall be valid.

Sect. 4. Ebenezer Allen, junior, Nathan J. Robinson and Joseph Nealley, or any two of them, may fix the time and place of the first meeting of the corporation; and shall give notice thereof

in the Republican Journal, printed at Belfast, in the county of CHAP. 211. Waldo, at least four weeks before the time of said meeting.

[Approved February 21, 1845.]

Chapter 211.

AN ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Steam Tow Boat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. William S. Smith, George Stetson, James Jenkins, corporators. George W. Pickering, Albert Holton, Reuben Ordway, John True, Samuel H. Dale, James Crosby, Jacob C. Smith, James Dunning, Joseph Bryant, Isaiah Stetson, Cyrus Emery and Elijah L. Hamlin, their associates and assigns, be and they are hereby declared a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Penobscot Steam Tow Boat Company, with power to sue and be sued; to have a Corporate name. common seal; to make such by-laws, for the due regulation of said By-laws. corporation, as may be deemed necessary: provided, they be not Proviso. repugnant to the laws of this state; and to have and to exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar corporate bodies.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold such real and power to hold and control real personal estate, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, as may and personal estate. be necessary and proper for establishing and prosecuting the object and purposes of their incorporation, and may give, grant, bargain, sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons above named may call the First meeting. first meeting of the corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof, in some newspaper published at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, seven days previously.

[Approved February 21, 1845.]

Chapter 212.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kezar Falls Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Gideon M. Randall, David Colcord, Thomas E. Fox, Henry B. Corporators. Gibbs, James Gubtill, Zebulon Johnson, Stephen Mastin, George W. Gibbs, Jacob Standley, Jacob M. Nason, Oliver Stacy, Ezra